

**Roshan Lal (deceased) through LRs & Ors Vs.  
Dharam Chand & Ors.**

**RSA No.530 of 2007**

**28.02.2026 Present:** Mr. Ajay Sharma, Senior Advocate with Mr. Athrav Sharma, Advocate for the appellants.

Mr. Neeraj Maniktala, Advocate for respondent No.1.

None for respondents No.2 to 4.

Learned senior counsel for the appellants has relied upon the judgment of the Hon'ble Apex Court, in ***State of Rajasthan vs. T.N. Sahani and Others 2001(10) SCC 619***, which has laid down that the application for leading additional evidence has to be decided along with the main appeal.

Faced with the situation, learned counsel for the respondent No.1 seeks two weeks' time to go through the said judgment and to assist this Court.

At his request, matter is adjourned.

List the matter on **01.04.2026**.

**(Romesh Verma)  
Judge**

February 28, 2026 (Ritu)